
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Eastern Area Licensing Sub Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Monkton Park, Chippenham, 
SN15 1ER 

Date: Tuesday 8 March 2022 

Time: 10.15 am 

Matter:         Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence - The Crown Inn,          
Chandlers Lane, Bishops Cannings, Devizes 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding, of Democratic Services, 

County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01249 706612  or email 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Peter Hutton 
Cllr Allison Bucknell 

Cllr Trevor Carbin 
 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 
         Cllr Nic Puntis 
 

    
 

   
 

mailto:kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 

recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council. 

 
By submitting a statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting that you 

will be recorded presenting this, or this may be presented by an officer during the 
meeting, and will be available on the public record. The meeting may also be recorded 

by the press or members of the public. 
 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabil
[...]
wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0


Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

1   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub Committee. 
 

2   Apologies for Absence/Substitutions  

 To receive any apologies for absence and to note any substitutions. 
 

3   Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 

 The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public 
present. 
 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

5   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 
 

6   Licensing Application (Pages 13 - 20) 

 To determine an application for a variation of a Premises Licence in respect of 
The Crown Inn, Chandlers Lane, Bishops Cannings, Devizes, SN10 2JZ made 
by Red Oak Taverns Limited 
 
The report of the Public Protection Officer – Licensing is attached 
 

 6a   Appendix 1 - Variation Application including new plan (Pages 21 - 
40) 

 6b   Appendix 2 - Current Premises Licence (Pages 41 - 52) 

 6c   Appendix 3 - Location Map (Pages 53 - 54) 

 6d   Appendix 4 - Location Map of other premises (Pages 55 - 56) 

 6e   Appendix 5 - Email agreeing additional condition (Pages 57 - 64) 

 6f   Appendix 6 - Representations (Pages 65 - 82) 



Page 4 

 

 6g   Appendix 7 - Location map of representations (Pages 83 - 84) 



 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 2003 
APPLICATIONS 

 
 
1 Purpose 

 
 1.1 These rules have been prepared to facilitate proper consideration of licence applications, 

made under the Licensing Act 2003, by the Licensing Committee and its Sub Committees. 
 

 1.2 The rules set out a framework for how applications are to be heard and explain the role 
of the participants at the Hearing. 

 
2 Definitions 
 
 2.1 The following definitions describe the participants at and the subject matter of a Hearing: 
 

“Applicant” means the person who has submitted an Application for consideration by 
the Committee. 
 

  “Applicant’s Premises” means premises subject to the Application. 
 

“Applicant’s Representative” means a person attending a Hearing to assist or 
represent an Applicant including a lawyer. 
 
“Application” means an application for the Grant/Variation/Transfer/Review and any 
other decision to be made by the Committee/Sub-Committee in respect of a Licence. 

 
“Chairperson” means the Member who is the Chairperson of the Committee for the 
particular Hearing. 
 
“Committee” means the Council’s Licensing Committee and includes any Sub 
Committee of the Licensing Committee. 
 
“Committee Lawyer” means the Council’s Lawyer (including an external Lawyer 
instructed by the Council’s Legal & Democratic Services Manager) who is present at a 
Hearing to advise the Chairperson and the Members. 

 
“Committee 
[...]
. 
 
10. Questions to the Responsible Authorities/those who have made a Relevant Representation 

by Members of the Sub Committee. 
 
11. Questions to the Responsible Authorities/those who have made a Relevant Representation 

by the Applicant, which are to be directed through the Chairperson. 
 
12. Closing submissions by those Parties who have made a Relevant Representation in reverse 

order. 
 
13. Closing submissions by the Applicant. 
 
14. Sub Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to consider its 

decision. 
 
15. Sub Committee returns, and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that may have 

been given to the Sub Committee. 
 
16. The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons or advises that it will be released in 

writing with reasons within the statutory time limits (5 working days). 

 
 
 
 
  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
EASTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMMITTEE 
 
8 March 2022 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence; Crown Inn, Chandlers Lane, 
Bishops Cannings, Devizes, Wiltshire, SN10 2JZ 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To determine an application for a variation of a Premises Licence in respect of 

Crown Inn, Chandlers Lane, Bishops Cannings, Devizes, Wiltshire, SN10 2JZ 
made by Red Oak Taverns Limited.  
 

2. Background Information  
 
2.1 An application for a variation of a Premises Licence in respect of Crown Inn, 

Chandlers Lane, Bishops Cannings, Devizes, Wiltshire, SN10 2JZ has been 
made by Red Oak Taverns Limited for which fourteen relevant representations 
have been received.  
 

2.2 Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider 
 the application having regard to the representations.  In accordance with 
Section 35(3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub Committee is 
required to take such of the steps listed in 2.4 below as it considers necessary 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives. In considering the application and 
the relevant representations, the Sub Committee must also have regard to 
relevant Government guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy. 
 

2.3 The licensing objectives are: 
 
i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 
ii) Public Safety; 
iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and  
iv) The Protection of Children from Harm. 

 
2.4 Such steps are:  
 

i) To grant the licence as applied for. 
ii) To modify the conditions of the licence.  
iii) To reject the whole or part of the application. 

 
2.5 On the 18th January 2022 an application for a variation to the premises licence 

was received and accepted as a valid application. 
 

2.6 The details of the variation applied for, are summarised below: 
 

 To amend the start time for sale of alcohol Monday to Sunday 08:00 to 
midnight (currently starts at 10:00) 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 To extend the regulated entertainment and late night refreshment to include 
outdoors for the same hours as indoors (regulated entertainment – Monday to 
Sunday 10:00 to 23:00, late night refreshment Monday to Sunday 23:00 to 
midnight) 

 To add performance of dance both indoors and outdoors Monday to Sunday 
10:00 to 23:00 and until 02:00 the following morning on New Year’s Eve in line 
with other existing regulated entertainment facilities.  

 Opening hours start time to be amended to 08:00 to 01:00 the following 
morning Monday to Sunday (currently starts at 10:00) 

 To amend the layout plans to include the outdoor area as outlined in red on 
the plan submitted with the application.  

 Remove Annex 2A condition 6 to be replaced with an updated Challenge 25 
condition.  

 To update the conditions as proposed in the application. 
 

A copy of the application form including the updated plan is attached as 
Appendix 1. 

 
2.7 Since 24th November 2005 the premises has benefited from a premises 

licence issued under the Licensing Act 2003. The current licence authorises 
the following: 

  
Licensing Activities  Hours  

Alcohol Sales (ON & OFF Sales) 10:00 – 00:00  
Everyday  
Non standard timings and seasonal 
variations: 
New Year’s Eve: 10:00 – midnight 
January 1st 
 

Live Music 
Recorded Music 
Similar to any Music or Dance 
(indoors) 

10:00 - 23:00  
Everyday 
Non standard timings and seasonal 
variations: 
New Year's Eve: 10:00 - 02:00 
January 1st 
 

Late Night Refreshment (indoors) 23:00 – 00:00  
Everyday  
Non Standard timings and 
seasonal variations:  
New Year's Eve: 23:00 - Midnight 
January 1st 
 

Hours open to the public 10:00 – 01:00  
Everyday  
Non Standard timings and 
seasonal variations:  
New Year’s Eve: 10:00 – 01:00 
January 2nd 

 
The Current premises licence including the plan is attached as Appendix 2. 

 
Attached as Appendix 3 is a location plan of the premises. 

 

Page 14



2.8  On 19th August 2022 a transfer application was received as a valid application, 
transferring the premises licence from Wadworth & Co Ltd to Red Oak 
Taverns Limited.   

 
2.9 On 13th June 2021 Police were called to the premises to check on reported 

covid breaches from staff and customers watching the football not wearing 
face coverings. Officers attended and liaised with the appropriate person in 
charge at the time. Subsequent meetings then took place with Wiltshire 
Police’s Licensing Officer and telephone conversations with the premises 
licence holder. No formal sanctions were imposed.  

 
2.10 Since the transfer has taken place only one Late Temporary Event Notice 

(TENs) has been applied for and granted. Submitted on 8th September to 
cover the following activities:  

 
 - Regulated entertainment and the sale by retail of alcohol - 25th September       

2021, 12:00 – 23:00 for a family fun day.  
 
2.11 Details of other licenced premises in the vicinity of the area are as follows:  
 

Premises  Licensable Activity  Hours  
The Bridge Inn 
Horton Roa
[...]
 of public nuisance, Public 
safety, The protection of children from 
harm.   

Representation 9 The prevention of public nuisance, The 
protection of children from harm.   

Representation 10 The prevention of crime and disorder, The 
prevention of public nuisance, 

Representation 11 The prevention of crime and disorder, The 
prevention of public nuisance, Public safety 

Representation 12 The prevention of public nuisance 

Representation 13 The prevention of public nuisance 

Representation 14 – 
Bishops Cannings Parish 
Council  

The prevention of public nuisance 

 
3.7 The relevant representations are attached as Appendix 6 with a location map 

of resident’s representations attached as Appendix 7. 
 
 
4. Legal Implications 
 
4.1 This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations. 

These provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing 
Authority considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs 
the public interest in the hearing taking place in public. 

 
4.2 The Applicant and all Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties who have 

made representations have been informed of the date, time and location of the 
hearing and their right to attend and be represented. 

 
4.3 At the hearing all those Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties who 

have made representations are entitled to address the Sub Committee and to 
ask questions of another party, with the consent of the Sub Committee.  

Page 17



 
 
5. Officer Recommendations 
 
5.1 Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation – the decision is to be 
 reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee. 
 
 
6. Right of Appeal 
 
6.1 It should be noted that the Premises Licence Holder, the Responsible 

Authority(ies) and Interested Parties who have made representations may 
appeal the decision made by the Licensing Sub Committee to the Magistrates 
Court.  The appeal must be lodged with the Magistrates Court within 21 days 
of the notification of the decision. 

 
6.2 In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing 

Sub Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and any decision made 
by the Magistrates Court. 

 
6.3 A Responsible Authority or an Interested Party may apply to the Licensing 

Authority for a Review of a Premises Licence.  Whether or not a Review 
Hearing takes place is in the discretion of the Licensing Authority, but, if 
requested by an Interested Party will not normally be granted within the first 12 
months except for the most compelling circumstances. 

 
 

 
 
Report Author: Teresa Isaacson  
 
Public Protection Officer – Licensing, County Hall, Bythesea Road, County Way, 
Trowbridge, Wiltshire, BA14 8JN 
 
25 February 2022 
 
 
Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report 
 

 The Licensing Act 2003 

 The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

 Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003  

 The Legislative Reform (Entertainment Licensing) Order 2014 

 Wiltshire Council Licensing Policy 
 

 
Appendices 
 
1  Application form and updated plan 
2 Current premises licence and plan 
3 Location plan of premises 

Page 18



4 plan showing location of other licensed premises in the area 
5 Email from EHO 
6 Relevant representations 
7 Location map of resident’s representations 
 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Wiltshire
Application to vary a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

publicprotectionnorth@wiltshire.gov.uk

Telephone: 0300 456 0100 

* required information

Section 1 of 18

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use This is the unique reference for this 
application generated by the system.

Your reference AG - P54970 - CROWN INN You can put what you want here to help you 
track applications i
[...]
censing Act 2003 apply 
 

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THESE ARE ON AND / OR OFF SUPPLIES 

ON and OFF Sales 

  

 

 

ISSUING LOCAL AUTHORITY  

    

Licensing Act 2003    
Premises Licence Summary 

LN/000030119 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6b



PART 2 – LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES & TIMINGS 

 

Licensable activities Location Day Time From Time To Time From Time To 

Live Music 
Recorded Music 
Similar to any Music or 
Dance  

Indoors  Sunday 10:00 23:00 
  

Monday 10:00 23:00 
  

Tuesday 10:00 23:00 
  

Wednesday 10:00 23:00 
  

Thursday 10:00 23:00 
  

Friday 10:00 23:00 
  

Saturday 10:00 23:00 
  

 
 
Non-Standard Timings 
& Seasonal Variations 
 
  

New Year's Eve: 10:00hrs - 02:00hrs January 1st  

Late Night Refresh Indoors  Sunday 23:00 00:00 
  

Monday 23:00 00:00 
  

Tuesday 23:00 00:00 
  

Wednesday 23:00 00:00 
  

Thursday 23:00 00:00 
  

Friday 23:00 00:00 
  

Saturday 23:00 00:00 
  

 
 
Non-Standard Timings 
& Seasonal Variations 
 
  

New Year's Eve: 23:00hrs - Midnight January 1st  

Alcohol Sales ON and OFF 

Sales 

Sunday 10:00 00:00 
  

Monday 10:00 00:00 
  

Tuesday 10:00 00:00 
  

Wednesday 10:00 00:00 
  

Thursday 10:00 00:00 
  

Friday 10:00 00:00 
  

Saturday 10:00 00:00 
  

 
 
Non-Standard Timings 
& Seasonal Variations 
 
  

New Year's Eve: 10:00hrs - Midnight January 1st 

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE 

Page 42



 
Licence Commencement Date     
24th November 2005            

           
    Licensing Officer 

Last Amendment Date     
3rd December 2020                                                                  

                  
 

Licensing Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Hrs premises open to 
public 

 
Sunday 10:00 01:00 

  

Monday 10:00 01:00 
  

Tuesday 10:00 01:00 
  

Wednesday 10:00 01:00 
  

Thursday 10:00 01:00 
  

Friday 10:00 01:00 
  

Saturday 10:00 01:00 
  

 
 
Non-Standard Timings 
& Seasonal Variations 
 
  

New Year's Eve: 10:00hrs - 01:00hrs January 2nd 

Page 43



Macfarlane 

 

 

 

 

PART 1 – PREMISES & LICENCE HOLDER DETAILS 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ISSUING LOCAL AUTHORITY  

    

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION 

 

Crown Inn, Chandlers Lane, Bishops Cannings, Devizes, Wiltshire, SN10 2JZ  

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS AND CONTACT DETAILS OF HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE 

Red Oak Taverns Limited 
Mountcliff House, 154 Brent Street, London, NW4 2DR   
Tel: 01980 630 266 

NAME AND ADDRESS OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES THE SUPPLY OF 

ALCOHOL 

Judith Ruth Macfarlane 
The Bell, The Bell, Lower Road, Hardwick, Buckinghamshire, HP22 4DZ   

ISSUING AUTHORITY AND PERSONAL LICENCE NUMBER HELD BY DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES 

LICENCE AUTHORISES FOR THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL 

Stratford upon Avon  100/4866/2 
 

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER  

07793587 

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED - THE DATES AND TIMES 

Not Applicable 

STATE WHETHER ACCESS TO THE PREMISES BY CHILDREN IS RESTRICTED OR PROHIBITED 

Where applicable the provisions of Section 145 of the Licensing Act 2003 apply 

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THESE ARE ON AND / OR OFF SUPPLIES 

ON and OFF Sales 

Licensing Act 2003    
Premises Licence 

LN/000030119 

Page 44



PART 2 – LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES & TIMINGS 

 

Licensable activities Location Day Time From Time To Time From Time To 

Live Music 
Recorded Music 
Similar to any Music or 
Dance  

Indoors  Sunday 10:00 23:00 
  

Monday 10:00 23:00 
  

Tuesday 10:00 23:00 
  

Wednesday 10:00 23:00 
  

Thursday 10:00 23:00 
  

Friday 10:00 23:00 
  

Saturday 10:00 23:00 
  

 
Non-Standard Timings 
& Seasonal Variations 

  

New Year's Eve: 10:00hrs - 02:00hrs January 1st 

Late Night Refresh Indoors  Su

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Eastern Area Licensing Sub Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 8 MARCH 2022 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Peter Hutton, Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Trevor Carbin and Cllr Nic Puntis 
(Substitute) 
 
Also Present: 
 
Sarah Marshall – Senior Solicitor (Litigation), Wiltshire Council 
Teresa Isaacson - Public Protection Officer (Licensing), Wiltshire Council 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer, Wiltshire Council 
Kieran Elliot – Democratic Services Manager, Wiltshire Council 
 
 
  
  
  

 
1 Election of Chairman 

 
 Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Peter Hutton as Chairman for this meeting only.  
 
 

2 Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 
No apologies or substitutions were received.   
 
 

3 Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman then asked if anyone present wished to withdraw from the 
meeting.  All parties confirmed they wished to remain in and take part in the Sub 
Committee. 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 5 to 11 of the agenda 
refers). 
 
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 
 

5 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 
 

6 Licensing Application 
 

To determine an application for a variation of a Premises Licence in respect of 
Crown Inn, Chandlers Lane, Bishops Cannings, Devizes, Wiltshire, SN10 2JZ 
made by Red Oak Taverns Limited.  
 
Licensing Officer’s Submission 
  
The Sub Committee gave consideration to a report (circulated with the Agenda) 
in which determination was sought for an application for a variation of a 
Premises Licence presented by Teresa Issacson - (Public Protection Officer – 
Licensing) for which seventeen relevant representations had been received. 
 
The application was for the following licensable activities contained in Appendix 
two of the agenda pack. 
 
It was noted by the Sub Committee that there were three options available to 
them: 

 To grant the licence as applied for. 

 To modify the conditions of the licence.  

 To reject the whole or part of the application. 

 
 
The following parties attended the hearing and took part in it: 
 
On behalf of the Applicant  
 
Sarah Taylor - Partner at Poppleston Allen Licensing Solicitors 
Nathan Aldiss - Red Oak Taverns Limited 
David Elder - Red Oak Taverns Limited 
Gary Molloy - Licensee 
Judith McFarland - Licensee 

 
 
Relevant Representations  
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Relevant representations were attached as Appendix 6 of the agenda pack with 
a location map of resident’s representations attached as Appendix 7. 
 
 
On behalf of the Applicant  
 
Sarah Taylor - Partner at Poppleston Allen Licensing Solicitors outlined the 
application. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That the applicants were looking to serve drinks to campers – fizz for 
breakfasts etc. 

 

 Regulated entertainment – that the applicants wanted to push 
entertainments – coming out of covid restrictions.  

 

 That the applicants were not looking to hold regular music events. 
 

 That the applicants wanted regulated music outside – beer garden. 
 

 That the applicants wanted flexibility of what type music events they 
could hold. 

 

 That the venue was a village pub – not looking to hold large events. 
 

 That music events would usually be held on bank holidays, small events 
- afternoon/evening affairs, with BBQ etc. 

 

 That no representations had been received from the Wiltshire Police. 
 

 That the applicants had met with local residents to try and allay any 
concerns that residents may have had. 

 

 The need to have some flexibility – the applicant not wanting to apply for 
Temporary Entertainment Notices as required. 

 

 That some local residents had written letters of support for the 
applicants. 

 

 Concerns re location of the pub being located next to the village church – 
the applicants had worked with the church to avoid events clashing with 
church events. 

 

 That the applicants were working with a local resident who had 
experience of running music events. 

 

 That staff and applicants would be monitoring noise levels in the beer 
garden. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 That there had been some issues during the European football 
championship during the Summer of 2021 – first England game was 
being shown, some rowdiness, singing, chanting and shouting had 
occurred with police being called, but no violence occurred. 

 

 That the applicants would have no problem if the Sub-Committee felt that 
an events management plan should form part of any conditions imposed. 

 
 
Relevant Representations  
 
Eric Clark – Bishops Cannings PC – was happy with Sarah Taylor’s outline of 
the application and had no questions. 
 
Paul Taylor – queried whether the beer garden & camping field were classed as 
a work place in the licensing legislation when there was an event and staff were 
working there. 
 
 
Sub Committee Member’s questions 
  
In response to Members questions the following points of clarification were 
given: 
  
How do you engage with the local community advising them when you were 
planning to hold an event? 
Sarah Taylor – conversations have been held with church warden and events 
go onto Facebook and website, a large banner on the car park wall, A1 
billboards on the pub structure. 
 
Concerns were raised re the lack of planning permission for the use of the camp 
site 
Sarah Taylor – it was used as a camp site and a work area – looking to have 
this area licensed as a work place extended beer garden 
 
Was the outside bar not licensed? 
Sarah Taylor – not licensed or being used at the moment, customers were 
consuming drinks in this area and as such needed to be serviced by staff – 
collecting glasses etc. 
 
 
Questions from those who made a relevant representation 
 
In response to questions from those that had made a relevant representation, 
the following points of clarification were given: 
 
Eric Clark – Bishops Cannings PC had concerns re extending of the licensed 
area, which he felt would be out of proportion. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Paul Taylor – local resident – felt that there could be a compromise, reducing 
the area specifically licensed for music. 
The issue of the camping field and as to whether it was a work place he felt was 
debatable. 
 
Elizabeth Frearson – looking to support the applicants, but Bishops Cannings  
was a small village. 
Would it be more appropriate to use Temporary Entertainment Notices when 
required. 
That the field was separate from the pub and was large and out of proportion 
which could create a noise issues, why couldn’t alcohol be served from the old 
beer garden. 
Wanted the pub to be profitable but not at the expense of local residents 
suffering public nuisance issues. 
 
David Lewin – local resident – concerns re the risk of public nuisance in a small 
quiet village. 
Thought that the owners were a small family business, but now understood that 
the venue was owned by a large business with several similar operations. 
That there was a need for a balance for the pub to make money and the 
residents to enjoy a peaceful life in the village. 
 
 
Questions from the Applicant: 
 
There were no questions from the Applicant. 
 
  
Sub Committee Members’ questions 
  
In response to Members questions the following points of clarification were 
given: 
 
That Temporary Entertainment Notices didn’t give residents much in the way of 
consultation, and created a situation where events needed to be managed 
separately. 
 
That a maximum of twenty Temporary Entertainment Notices could be issued to 
a venue during a calendar year. 
 
 
Submissions from those who made relevant representations  
  
There were none. 
 
 
Sub Committee Members’ questions 
 
In response to Members questions the following points of clarification were 
given: 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
There were none. 
 
 
Applicant’s closing submission 
  
In their closing submission, the Applicant highlighted the following: 
 
That they could just go with Temporary Entertainment Notices, but this would be 
limiting and gave lack of flexibility re weather etc. 
 
The perception of local residents that there would be a large event if a 
Temporary Entertainment Notice was granted. 
 
That the venue were keen to work with residents, and do not want to upset the 
village – the importance of managing things properly. 
 
Events management plan – happy to have this. 
 
Happy to have a dedicated phone number for residents to use if they had 
concerns re events etc. 
 
That there had been no history of complaints related to the venue. 
 
That the applicants would comply with any conditions that were set by the Sub-
Committee. 
 
That the applicants were happy to have five events per year, generally on a 
weekend – events would be spaced across the calendar and would be one day 
events. 

 
 

The Sub Committee then adjourned at 11:20am and retired with the Senior 
Solicitor and the Democratic Services Officer to consider their determination on 
the licensing application. 
 
 
The Hearing reconvened at 12:10pm. 
 
 
The Chairman thanked all attendees for their input. 
 
The Senior Solicitor advised that she gave the following legal advice to the Sub 
Committee on the definition of workplaces, conditions and Temporary 
Entertainment Notices 
 
The Chairman advised that at its meeting held 8 March 2022, the Eastern Area 
Licensing Sub Committee resolved to GRANT the application for a variation of a 
Premises Licence in respect of The Crown Inn, Chandlers Lane, Bishops 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Cannings, Devizes, SN10 2JZ as applied for and to include the timings detailed 
below and subject to two conditions;  
 

1. That Outdoor events for over 500 attendees be limited to 5 
one day events per year and the applicant to provide an 
Event Management Plan to the Licensing Authority 28 days 
prior to the events.  

2. That a dedicated telephone number is provided to the Parish 
Council and made publicly available during opening hours.    

 

Licensing Activities  

 

Hours 

 

Indoor Alcohol Sales (ON & 

OFF Sales)  

08:00 – 00:00 

Everyday 

Non standard timings and seasonal 

variations: 

New Year’s Eve: 08:00 – midnight 

January 1st 

Outdoor Alcohol Sales (ON)  

10:00 – 23:00 

Everyday 

Non standard timings and seasonal 

variations: 

New Year’s Eve: 10:00 – midnight 

January 1st 

Live Music 

Recorded Music 

Similar to any Music or 

Dance 

(indoors) 

10:00 - 23:00 

Everyday 

Non standard timings and seasonal 

variations: 

New Year's Eve: 10:00 - 02:00 

January 1st 

Late Night Refreshment 

(indoors)  

23:00 – 00:00 

Everyday 

Non Standard timings and 

seasonal variations: 

New Year's Eve: 23:00 - Midnight 

January 1st 

Hours open to the public  

08:00 – 01:00 

Everyday 

Non Standard timings and 

seasonal variations: 

New Year’s Eve: 08:00 – 01:00 

January 2nd 

 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Reasons: 
 
In reaching its decision the Sub Committee took account of and considered all 
the written evidence and representations from all parties and the oral 
submissions received from the Applicant and Parish Council and parties who 
made relevant representations at the hearing.  
 
The Sub Committee noted the concerns raised by the Parish Council and those 
who had made representations relating to public nuisance with regards to noise 
arising from the use of the field and events attended by over 500 people, in 
particular given the premises was located in a small rural village and close to 
residential housing.  The Sub Committee heard the Applicant was working hard 
to build their business after the hardships of the Covid pandemic during 2020/21 
and was keen to engage with local residents and the community and they had 
confirmed to the Sub Committee they would ensure events would be managed 
in an appropriate manner.  The Applicant had worked with the Church and 
would continue to ensure that planned events at the premises would not clash 
with church events. 
 
Regarding the use of the field by the Applicant, the Sub Committee noted the 
definition of workplace as ‘any premises or part of premises which are not 
domestic premises and are made available to any person as a place of work 
which includes any place within the premises to which such person has access 
while at work’ as set out in the Workplace (Health, Safety and Welfare) 
Regulations 1992.  

 
The applicant confirmed to the Sub Committee that they would prepare an 
Event Management Plan for future events. The Sub Committee stated that the 
applicant would need to be more pro-active in its noise monitoring. 
 
The Sub Committee finally noted that they had not received evidence of crime 
and disorder and the Police and Environmental Health had not made a 
representation. 
 
The Sub Committee having heard the representations took the view that the 
Applicant understood the impact of public nuisance on local residents and that 
the Application had confirmed to the Committee through its evidence that it 
would take steps to ensure the promotion of the licensing objectives in particular 
the prevention of public nuisance. The Sub Committee made clear to the 
Applicant the implications arising from any failure to promote the licensing 
objectives.   
 
The Sub Committee also considered the relevant provisions of the Licensing 
Act 2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 18); the four Licensing Objectives; the 
guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act and the Licensing Policy of 
Wiltshire Council. 
 
 
Right to Appeal 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
It should be noted that the Premises Licence Holder, any Responsible 
Authority(ies) and Interested Parties who have made representations may 
appeal the decision made by the Licensing Sub Committee to the Magistrates 
Court. The appeal must be lodged with the Magistrates Court within 21 days of 
the notification of the decision.  In the event of an appeal being lodged, the 
decision made by the Licensing Sub Committee remains valid until any appeal 
is heard and any decision made by the Magistrates Court. 
 
A Responsible Authority or an Interested Party may apply to the Licensing 
Authority for a Review of a Premises Licence in accordance with the provisions 
of section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003.  Whether or not a Review Hearing 
takes place is in the discretion of the Licensing Authority, but, if requested by an 
Interested Party will not normally be granted within the first 12 months except 
for the most compelling circumstances. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12:15pm. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.15 am - 12.15 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kevin Fielding of Democratic 
Services, direct line, 01249 706612 or e-mail kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line ((01225) 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

mailto:kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

